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DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Kelly M. Naudet because he committed the crime of possessing less than 35 ounces of marijuana.
Procedure


On January 27, 2006, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Naudet’s peace officer license.  On May 12, 2006, Naudet was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held a hearing on July 5, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Timothy W. Anderson appeared for the Director.  Neither Naudet nor counsel on his behalf appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 26, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
On July 9, 2005, Naudet held a Class A peace officer license from the Director.
2.
On July 9, 2005, Naudet possessed less than 35 ounces of marijuana while on a gravel bar on the Niangua River in Dallas County.
3.
On July 27, 2005, the prosecuting attorney filed an information in the Circuit Court of Dallas County, charging that:
the defendant, Kelly M. Naudet, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of a controlled substance . . . in that on or about July 9, 2005, in the County of Dallas, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and illegal nature.[
]
4.
On October 24, 2005, Naudet pled guilty to the charge in the information.  The court sentenced him to pay a fine of $200 and to serve four months in the county jail.  The court suspended execution of the jail sentence and placed Naudet on unsupervised probation for two years. 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Naudet has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

Commission of a Crime

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if a licensee:
[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Section 195.202, RSMo 2000, provides:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
*   *   *

3. Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.


The Director’s evidence that Naudet committed the crime of possession of marijuana consists of the court records of Naudet’s criminal case.
  Naudet pled guilty to misdemeanor marijuana possession and the court imposed sentence.  A conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops Naudet from disputing that he committed the crime.
  We find that Naudet committed the crime of possession of marijuana, which is cause for discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(2). 
Regulation11 CSR 75-13.090

We found that Naudet committed a crime because his conviction has estopped him from denying that he committed the crime.  However, the Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Naudet committed that offense.  The Director contends that his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language, “committed any criminal offense,” in § 590.080.1(2), to include a person who has been convicted of a criminal offense.  The regulation provides:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:

(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

In addition, the Director relies on § (3)(C) of the regulation to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline if a peace officer “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  The Director alleges that Naudet violated § (3)(C) of the regulation, which provides:
(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
We reject both instances of the Director’s reliance on Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 because the Director had no statutory authority to promulgate it.  Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  Rules must have statutory authority in order to be valid.
  “Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law.”
  Because the Director did not have such authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75-13.090, he cannot use it to define the terms of § 590.080.1(2) or to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education. 
Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations only if related to continuing education.
Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which included §§ (2)(A) and (3)(C), as quoted above.  Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.

In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id. at 207.  In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090. We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation.  Therefore, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) cannot define the terms of § 590.080.1(2), and a “violation” of § (3)(C) cannot provide the basis for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
Summary

We find cause to discipline Naudet under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on August 2, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT 


Commissioner
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